the gold price as at the valuation date. Based on the transactions available, the independent third party valuer
determined that the market participants would pay between $19/oz to $31/oz for mineral resources at the pre-
development stage, and $9/oz to $19/oz for mineral resources at the advanced to pre-development stage.  The
lower numbers of $19/oz for mineral resources at the pre-development stage and 9/oz for mineral resources at
the advanced to pre-development stage have been adopted for the FVLCD.

Total contained resources

Resource estimates were derived based on the latest resource statement reported by the Group. The estimates
are dependent on a number of variables, such as estimates of mining dilution and recoveries, geotechnical
assumptions, estimates of the costs of extraction and processing, metallurgical recoveries and the selling price of
commodities extracted.

(ii) Sensitivities

The FVLCD valuation of $23.1 million is most sensitive to the following assumptions, with sensitivity based on
management’s assessments of reasonable possible changes to inputs at the time of the valuation date:

 High1 Low1 Impact

High1

$000’s

Impact

Low1

$000’s

Implied transaction resource
multiples

+10% -10% 1,700 (1,800)

Total contained resources +10% -10% 1,700 (1,800)

High indicates a higher valuation and larger reversal of impairment and low indicates a lower valuation with smaller
reversal of impairment.  Impact indicates the change to the FVLCD.

  2 0 2 0  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   5 5

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2020

 12 Current liabilities - Trade and other payables

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Trade payables 40 196

Accrued expenses 206 91

 246 287

Trade payables are non interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 day terms.

Due to the short term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair value.

 13 Current liabilities - Borrowings

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Unsecured borrowings from related parties

Loan from Panoramic Resources Limited 316 90

Loan from Zeta Resources Limited 302 -
Total unsecured current borrowings 618 90

The loan from Panoramic Resources Limited (previously the parent entity of the Company) is at call, unsecured
and interest free.

On 23 April 2020 Horizon secured a short term funding facility of up to $300,000 from Zeta Resources Limited
and on 24 June 2020 it was increased to $800,000.  In summary the terms of the facility are that the funds are
unsecured, can be drawn in tranches of not less than $5,000 and interest is payable at 7.5% per annum.  In
addition, a facility fee of $12,000 of the total facility will be payable. The earliest the funds are repayable is 30
September 2020.